AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICAT:ON OF CONTRACT T CONTRACKDICERE P °T PARER

1 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
000013 See Block 16C 4200359907
6. ISSUED BY CODE |1i5FC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE |MSFC
NASa,llarshall Zpace Flight Center NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center
Procurement Office Mail Code PS33
liarshall Cpace Flight Center AL 35812 Attn: Jane L. Thomas
Harshall Space Flight Center AL 35812
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sirest, county, State and ZIP Gode; (x) |87 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
HPI1 CORF
2625 ¥ ENTIAT AVE 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}
KENNEWICK W/ 9%335-3078
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
* INNMOSAAO3C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  131J8 |FAC'L"YC°DE 10/09/2008
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO A OF ITATIONS

The -bove numbered xolicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ Jis extended. []is not extended.
Offars must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15. and returning copies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on sach capy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate (elter or telegram * hich includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendmant you desire to changa an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this alnendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $275,741.00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | £, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE iN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABCVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
apy.opriation daty, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
-r lewas ol . - NES 1852.23Z-77 LIWITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (ilR 1989)

0. OTHER (Spccily lype of modification and authonly)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, - +is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatior/contract subjsct matter where feasible.)
1. The purpo=-e of this modification is to:

() Increas:z tunding in the amount of $275,741. Pursuant to NASA FAR Clause 1852.232-77,
Limitation of Funds (Fixed-Price Contract), the Total Funds allotted is changed from
$6,337,672 tn 50,013,413. The funds will prowide continued covrerage through Cctober 31,
201v.

(b) Lelste LISFC Clause 52.223-95, ADYVANCED NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE DISCIPLINE
OR INVOLMITARY TERIIINATION (FEB 2008) and replace with IISFC Clause 52.223-95, PREVENTION OF
AND RESFONSE TO THREATENING BEHAVIOR IN THE WORKPLACE (AUG 2010).

Continu=d
Except us provided herein. all ts-rms and conditians of the document referenced in item SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
18A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Sherry K Fenn

15B. CONTRACTCR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED SJATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Sgnal.:e of per. o subiorized fo sign) : (s&hé,%‘_ /d/sl/’d

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 3¢ {REV. 10-83)

Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



REFERENCE M. JOGUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
CONTINUATION SHEET

NNIIQSAAD3C/000013 2
NAME OF CFFEROR OR CONTRACTCR
HPI CORP
{TERI NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B} (C)y [Dy)] (E) (F)

2. The following paragraph(s) have been
modified. Slip-sheets to the contract are
provided vith sidebars indicating change.

*H.4 NFS 1852.232-77) LIMITATION OF FUNDS
(FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT) (MAR 1989)

*H.il MSFC Clause 52.223-95, PREVENTION OF AND
RESPUNSE TC THREATENING BEHAVIOR IN THE WORKPLACE
(AUG 2010)

A1l other terms and conditicns remain
unchanged.
LIST JF CHANGES:
Rzason for Modification : Funding Cnly Action
Ckligated Amount for this Modification:
5275,711.00
New Totsl Obligated Amount for this Award:
56,613, 113.00
Incra.amcntal Funded Amount changed: from
$6,337,672.00 to $6,613,4132.00

dER wICOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Jozecount aode:
623210/6100.2560/62/FC000000/736466.01.09.08.02.0/
1/000,2550/62/CASX12011D/361N/1/2

Cost Canter 32a510

GI aceount 6100.2560

Ovrder FCuU0Q0000

smount: $275,741.00

Dz:livery Location Code: MSFC
N:SA/llershall Space Flight Center
Narshall Space Flight Center AL 35812

FOR: Dastinaticn

NSN 7340-01-102-0007 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53,110



NNMO0O9AAOQ3C
Modification 13

H.5  1852.225-70 EXPORT LICENSES (FEB 2000)

(a} The Contractor shall comply with all U.S. export control laws and regulations, including the
International Traffic in Arms Regulations (ITAR), 22 CFR Parts 120 through 130, and the
Export Administration Regulations (EAR), 15 CFR Parts 730 through 799, in the performance of
this contract. In the absence of available license exemptions/exceptions, the Contractor shall be
responsible for obtaining the appropriate licenses or other approvals, if required, for exports of
hardware, technical data, and software, or for the provision of technical assistance.

(b} The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining export licenses, if required, before utilizing
foreign persons in the performance of this contract, including instances where the work is to be
performed on-site at MSFC, where the foreign person will have access to export-controlled
technical data or software.

(c) The Contractor shall be responsible for all regulatory record keeping requirements associated
with the use of licenses and license exemptions/exceptions.

(d) The Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring that the provisions of this clause apply to its
subcontractors.

(End of Clause)

H.6  1852.232-77 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT)
(MARCH 1989}

(a) Of the total price of items identified as FFP (Lump Sum), the sum of $6,613.413 is presently
available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time
additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until
the total price of said items is allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date TBD ‘Amounts TBD

{b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in

paragraph (a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant
to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is
not obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point.

The Government is not obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the
amount from time to time allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for

H-6



NNMO9AAQ3C
Modification 13

Convenience of the Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 31, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
nerformed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(I) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further pertod as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds
are not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date
substituted for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate
this contract on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit

the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this

Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
H-7



NNMO9AAO3C
Modification 13

H.1T MSFC 52.223-95 PREVENTION OF AN RESPONSE TO THREATENING
BEHAVIOR IN THE WORKPLACE (AUG 2010)

. The Contractor shall comply with all applicable Contractor responsibilities set forth in Marshall
Procedural Requirements (MPR) 1600.2, “Prevention of and Response to Threatening Behavior
in the Workplace”.

(End of Clause)

H.12 MSFC 52.223-94 SAFETY PERFORMANCE EVALUATION, EVALUATION
CRITERIA, AND PERFORMANCE RECOGNITION (FEB 2008

SAFETY PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

I. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY. The Contractor is responsible for maintaining an
effective safety program during the course of the contract with a goal to achieve a world-class
program within the term of the contract. The Contractor will ensure that the requirements of the
MSFC approved Contractor’s Safety and Health Plan and applicable Data Requirement
Documents (DRD) are met. Contractor safety performance evaluation will be based on the MSFC
safety program elements. The Contractor shall conduct an annual self-evaluation based on these
criteria. The Contracting Officer (CO)/ Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR), in
coordination with the MSFC Industrial Safety Branch, will validate the Contractor’s self-
evaluation.

Annually, the agreed score will be used to assess performance appropriately—positive or negative.

FFor the purpose of assessing the annual score, the Contractor and the CO/COTR, in coordination
with the MSFC Industrial Safety Branch, will reach a mutually agrecable determination based on
the metrics reflected in the attachment. In cases where the Contractor and CO/COTR cannot reach
agreement, the MSFC Ombudsman will hear arguments from both sides and make a final decision.
This process shall not preclude the CO from taking immediate action for any serious, willful,
blatant, or continued violations of MSFC safety policy or procedures.

2. EVALUATION CRITERIA. Contractor self-evaluation and Government validation will be
based on the applicable elements and sub-elements of the MSFC safety program shown below.
Specific criterta are shown on Attachment J-3 entitled “Safety Health Management
Implementation Guide and Assessment Matrix.” Deviations from the matrix criteria may be
made, for cause, and must be approved by the COTR, CO and Government Safety Representative.
It should be noted that Element 1 has a management and an employee component. These are
simply averaged to obtain the score for Element 1. The result should be carried to the second
decimal point.

H-10




